IN THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT

IRA MARTIN AMAZON,

Appellant,

ν.

CASE NO. 64,117

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Appellee.

FILED SID J. WHITE

JUN 13 1984

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

By Chief Deputy Clerk

JIM SMITH ATTORNEY GENERAL

JAMES H. DYSART
Assistant Attorney General
1313 Tampa Street, Suite 804
Park Trammell Building
Tampa, Florida 33602
(813) 272-2670

Counsel for Appellee

/ech

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|--|-------|
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS | 1-14 |
| ARGUMENT | |
| ISSUE I. | 15-27 |
| WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING AMAZON'S MOTION TO DISMISS THE MURDER CHARGES ON THE GROUND THAT DOUBLE JEOPARDY PROTECTIONS BARRED THEIR PROSECUTION, OR ALTERNATIVELY WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE MURDER PROSECUTION TO PROCEED UNDER A FELONY MURDER THEORY. | |
| ISSUE II. | 28-32 |
| WHETHER AMAZON'S ABSENCE FROM THE JURY VIEW OF THE SCENE VIOLATED HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO BE PRESENT AT ALL STAGES OF HIS TRIAL. | |
| ISSUE III. | 33-38 |
| WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING AMAZON'S MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL BASED UPON JUROR MISCONDUCT. | |
| ISSUE IV. | 39-43 |
| WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING EVIDENCE OF COLLATERAL CRIMES. | |
| ISSUE V. | 44-45 |
| WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING THE TESTIMONY OF A FORENSIC METALLURIST REGARDING MARKS FOUND ON THE SCREEN FRAMING AND THE KNIFE. | |
| ISSUE VI. | 46-59 |
| WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SENTENCING AMAZON TO DEATH. | |

<u>A</u> 46-47

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING AS AN AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE THAT THE HOMICIDES WERE ESPECIALLY HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS OR CRUEL.

В 48-49

WHETHER THE COURT ERRED IN FIND-ING AS AN AGGRAVATING CIRCUM-STANCE THAT THE HOMICIDES OCCUR-RED DURING THE COMMISSION OF A BURGLARY, SEXUAL BATTERY, AND KIDNAPPING.

C 50-51

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING AS AN AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE THAT THE HOMICIDES WERE COMMITTED TO AVOID OR PREVENT ARREST.

D 52-53

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING AS AN AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE THAT THE HOMICIDES WERE PREMEDITATED.

E 54-57

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO FIND AS MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES THAT AMAZON SUFFERED FROM AN EXTREME MENTAL OR EMOTIONAL DISTURBANCE AND THAT HIS CAPACITY TO APPRECIATE THE CRIMINALITY OF HIS CONDUCT OR TO CONFORM HIS BEHAVIOR TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF LAW WAS SUBSTANTIALLY IMPAIRED.

F 58

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO FIND AMAZON'S AGE AS A MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCE.

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT AMAZON HAD WAIVED THE CONSIDERATION OF NONSTATUTORY MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES AND IN FAILING TO CONSIDER AND WEIGH EVIDENCE OF NONSTATUTORY MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES.

| ISSUE VII. | 60-61 |
|--|-------|
| WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SENTENCING AMAZON TO DEATH OVER THE JURY'S RECOMMENDATION OF LIFE IMPRISONMENT. | |
| ISSUE VIII. | 62 |
| WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN IMPOSING DEATH SENTENCE UPON AMAZON AFTER THE JURY RECOMMENDED LIFE IMPRISONMENT BECAUSE SUCH A SENTENCE PLACED AMAZON IN DOUBLE JEOPARDY, VIOLATED HIS RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS, AND CONSTITUTES CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT. | |
| CONCLUSION | 63 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 63 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| | PAGE |
|--|-------------|
| Adams v. State, 412 So.2d 850 (Fla. 1982) | 47, 51 |
| Albernaz v. United States, 450 U.S. 333, 101 S.Ct. 1137, 67 L.Ed.2d 275 (1981) | 17, 19 |
| Andrews v. State, 343 So.2d 844 (Fla. 1st DCA 1976) | 30 |
| Ashley v. State, 265 So.2d 685 (Fla. 1972) | 39 |
| Ayendes v. State, 385 So.2d 698 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980) | 49 |
| Borges v. State, 415 So.2d 1265 (Fla. 1982) | 15, 17, 19 |
| Bottoson v. State,So.2d(Fla. 1983)[8 FLW SCO 505, 506] | 37, 38 |
| Breedlove v. State, 413 So.2d 1, 8 (Fla. 1982) | 20,21,46,47 |
| Brown v. Ohio, 432 U.S. 161, 53 L.Ed.2d 187 (1977) | 22 |
| Brown v. Wainwright, 392 So.2d 1327, 1331 (Fla. 1981) cert. denied U.S. 102 S.Ct. 542, 70 L.Ed.2d 407 (1981) | 60 |
| Buford v. State, 403 So.2d 943, 954 (Fla. 1981) | 47, 52 |
| Carron v. State, 414 So.2d 288 (Fla. 2d DCA 1982) app. 427 So.2d 192 (Fla. 1983) | 49 |
| Clark v. State, 378 So.2d 1315 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980) | 42 |
| Davis v. State, 413 So.2d 70 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982) | 30 |
| Dodd v. State, 209 So.2d 666 (Fla. 1968) | 31 |
| Douglas v. State, 373 So.2d 895 (Fla. 1979) | 62 |
| Elledge v. State, 408 So.2d 1021 (Fla. 1981) | 50 |
| Faison v. State, 426 So.2d 963 (Fla. 1983) | 49 |
| Faretta v. California, 422 U.S. 806, 45 L.Ed.2d 562 at 573 (1975) | 29 |
| Francis v. State, 413 So.2d 1175 (Fla. 1982) | 30 |

| Griffin v. State, 414 So.2d 1025 (Fla. 1982) | 27 | |
|--|-----|----|
| Haynes v. State, 72 So. 180 (Fla. 1916) | 31 | • |
| Heiney v. State,So.2d(Fla. 1984)[9 FLW 54, 56] | 20, | 21 |
| Hernandez v. State, 273 So.2d 130 (Fla. 1st DCA 1973) | 53 | |
| Hitchcock v. State, 413 So.2d 741 (Fla. 1982) | 50 | |
| Jackson v. State, 359 So.2d 1190 (Fla. 1978) | 30 | |
| Jeffers v. United States, 432 U.S. 137, 53 L.Ed.2d 168 (1977) | 24 | |
| Johnson v. State, 393 So.2d 1069 (Fla. 1980) | 45 | |
| Johnson v. State, 442 So.2d 185 (Fla. 1983) | 57 | |
| Jones v. State, 358 So.2d 37 (Fla. 4th DCA 1978) | 30 | |
| Lowman v. State, 85 So. 166 (Fla. 1920) | 29, | 32 |
| McCampbell v. State, 421 So.2d 1072 (Fla. 1982) | 20, | 21 |
| McClure v. State, 371 So.2d 196 (Fla. 2d DCA 1979) | 30 | |
| McCullom v. State, 74 So.2d 74, 78 (Fla. 1954) | 31 | |
| McNamara v. State, 357 So.2d 410 (Fla. 1978) | 34 | |
| McPhee v. State, 254 So.2d 406 (Fla. 1st DCA 1971) | 30 | |
| Missouri v. Hunter, U.S, 103 S.Ct. 673, 74 L.Ed.2d 535 (1983) | 18, | 19 |
| Mulvey v. State, 41 So.2d 156, 158 (Fla. 1949) | 31, | 32 |
| North v. State, 65 So.2d 77, 100 (Fla. 1952) | 34 | |
| Odom v. State, 375 So.2d 179 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979) | 30 | |
| Peek v. State, 395 So.2d 492 (Fla. 1980) | 58 | |
| Richardson v. State, 345 So.2d 380 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977) | 30 | |
| Riley v. State, 366 So.2d 19 (Fla. 1978) | 47 | |
| Ross v. State, 386 So.2d 1191 (Fla. 1980) | 50 | |
| Ruffin v. State. 397 So.2d 277 (Fla. 1981) | 39. | 41 |

| Sireci v. State, 399 So.2d 964 (Fla. 1981) | 53 |
|--|------------|
| Smith v. Phillips, 455 U.S. 209, 102 S.Ct. 940, 946, 71 L.Ed.2d 78 (1982) | 38 |
| Smith v. State, 407 So.2d 894 (Fla. 1981) | 57 |
| Snyder v. Massachusetts, 291 U.S. 97, 78 L.Ed. 674 (1934) | 29, 32 |
| Songer v. State, 322 So.2d 481 (Fla. 1975) | 58 |
| Spaziano v. State, 433 So. 2d 508 (Fla. 1983) | 62 |
| State v. Belien, 379 So.2d 446 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980) | 30 |
| State v. Carpenter, 417 So .2d 986 (Fla. 1982) | 16, 17, 19 |
| State v. Dixon, 283 So.2d 1, 9 (Fla. 1973) | 47, 60 |
| State v. Garcia, 431 So.2d 651 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983) | 34 |
| State v. Harris, 357 So.2d 758 (Fla. 4th DCA 1978) | 26 |
| State v. Hegstrom, 401 So.2d 1343 (Fla. 1981) | 17 |
| State v. Jones, 377 So.2d 1163 (Fla. 1979) | 29 |
| United States v. Gradsky, 434 F.2d 880 (5th Cir. 1970) | 29 |
| United States v. Herring, 568 F.2d 1099 (5th Cir. 1978) | 34 |
| United States v. Scott, 437 U.S. 82, 57 L.Ed.2d 65 (1978) | 24 |
| Whalen v. United States, 445 U.S. 684, 100 S.Ct. 1432, 63 L.Ed.2d 715 (1980) | 18, 19, 23 |
| White v. State, 403 So.2d 331 (Fla. 1981) | 60 |
| Williams v. State, 110 So.2d 654 (Fla. 1959) cert. denied 361 U.S. 847 () | 39 |
| Other Authorities: | |
| §775.021(4), Fla. Stat. (1977) | 15, 16, 17 |
| Chapter 83-156, Laws of Florida | 17 |
| §775.021(4) | 15 |

| Fla. R. | Crim. | P. 3.6 | 00 (b) | 3 |
|----------|-------|--------|--------|-----|
| §924.33, | Fla. | Stat. | (1983) | . 3 |
| §90.702, | Fla. | Stat. | (1981) | 4 |
